# 507983497 06/28/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8030636

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
IATURE OF CONVE	ANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (REEL/FRAME 048582/0516)	
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG	, CAYMAN ISLA	NDS BRANCH	06/21/2023
Name:	Inmar - You	tech, LLC	
Street Address:	ONE WEST	FOURTH STREET, SUITE 500	
City:	WINSTON-	SALEM	
State/Country:	NORTH CA	ROLINA	
Postal Code:	27101		
Name:	Inmar Analy	rtics, Inc.	
Street Address:	ONE WEST	FOURTH STREET, SUITE 500	
	ONE WEST		
Street Address:		SALEM	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8412566
Patent Number:	7801766
Patent Number:	8332277
Patent Number:	8321291
Patent Number:	8364510
Patent Number:	8996548
Application Number:	13797517
Application Number:	14795577
Application Number:	13233801
Application Number:	12567973

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

	945225
Email: iptea	m@cogencyglobal.com
Correspondent Name: STE	WART WALSH
Address Line 1: 1025	CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712
Address Line 2: COG	ENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: WAS	HINGTON, D.C. 20036
	,
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2038529 PAT REL O
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADALIA WU
SIGNATURE:	/Adalia Wu/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2023
Total Attachments: 10	
source=Inmar - IPSA Releases - 2L Pa	tent#page1.tif
source=Inmar - IPSA Releases - 2L Pa	tent#page2.tif
source=Inmar - IPSA Releases - 2L Pa	tent#page3.tif
source=Inmar - IPSA Releases - 2L Pa	tent#page4.tif
source=Inmar - IPSA Releases - 2L Pa	tent#page5.tif
source=Inmar - IPSA Releases - 2L Pa	tent#page6.tif
source=Inmar - IPSA Releases - 2L Pa	tent#page7.tif
source=Inmar - IPSA Releases - 2L Pa	tent#page8.tif
source=Inmar - IPSA Releases - 2L Pa	tent#page9.tif
source=Inmar - IPSA Releases - 2L Pa	tent#page10.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "*Termination and Release*") is dated as of June 21, 2023, by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH ("*Bank*"), in favor of INMAR, INC., a North Carolina corporation, INMAR ANALYTICS, INC., a North Carolina corporation, AKI TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, QUALANEX, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, CAROLINA COUPON CLEARING, INC. (n/k/a INMAR CLEARING, INC.), a North Carolina corporation, CAROLINA LOGISTICS SERVICES, LLC (n/k/a INMAR SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS, LLC), a North Carolina limited liability company, CAROLINA MANUFACTURER'S SERVICES, INC. (n/k/a INMAR BRAND SOLUTIONS, INC.), a North Carolina corporation, CAROLINA PROMOTIONS SERVICES, INC. (n/k/a INMAR, INC.), a North Carolina corporation, YT ACQUISITION CORPORATION (n/k/a INMAR, INC.), a North Carolina corporation, YT ACQUISITION CORPORATION (n/k/a INMAR – YOUTECH, LLC), an Ohio limited liability company and YOU TECHNOLOGY, LLC (n/k/a INMAR – YOUTECH, LLC), an Ohio limited liability company (collectively, "*Grantor*").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Second Lien Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "*Security Agreement*") dated as of May 1, 2017, by and between Grantor and Bank, Grantor executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof) dated as of May 1, 2017, granting, assigning and pledging to the Bank a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to certain intellectual property, which was recorded with the Patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 042382, Frame 0693;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, certain Grantors executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof) dated as of March 12, 2019, granting, assigning and pledging to the Bank a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to certain intellectual property, which was recorded with the Patent division of the USPTO at Reel 048582, Frame 0516;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, certain Grantors executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof) dated as of January 7, 2022, granting, assigning and pledging to the Bank a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to certain intellectual property, which was recorded with the Patent division of the USPTO at Reel 058710, Frame 0784;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, certain Grantors executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof) dated as of January 31, 2022, granting, assigning and pledging to the Bank a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to certain intellectual property, which was recorded with the Patent division of the USPTO at Reel 058917, Frame 0746;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate the Intellectual Property Security Agreements as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the termination of the Intellectual Property Security Agreements as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreements and releases, terminates and discharges the liens on and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the intellectual property as granted in the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, including those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SECTION 5-1401 OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW) WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES.

[Signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

## **CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH**, as Bank

Wee flor By:\_\_\_\_

Name: D. Andrew Maletta Title: Authorized Signatory

^ . By:\_\_\_

Name: D. Andrew Maletta Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 064148 FRAME: 0765

## SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

# <u>PATENTS</u>

### **REEL/FRAME: 042382/0693**

## PATENT ISSUANCES

<u>Owner</u>	Patent Title	Patent Number
Inmar, Inc.	System, Method and Computer Program Product for Determining Compliance with Contracted Pharmacy Reimbursement Rates	8,457,992
Inmar, Inc.	Providing Customized Media at Physical Point of Sale	7,958,008
Inmar, Inc.	System, Method And Computer Program Product For Time Sharing Access Control To Data	9,104,674
Inmar, Inc.	System And Method For Threshold Billing For Returned Goods	8,645,232
Inmar Analytics, Inc.	Revenue Optimization For Customers Or Customer Subsets	8,364,510
Inmar Analytics, Inc.	Identifying Consuming Entity Behavior Across Domains	8,996,548
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	System, Method And Computer Program Product For Controlling Access To Protected Personal Information	9,530,025
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	System, Method And Computer Program Product For Controlling Access To Protected Personal Information	9,323,947
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	System, Method And Computer Program Product For Controlling Access To Protected Personal Information	8,955,102

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Patent Application Title	Application Number
Carolina Coupon	Paper Coupon Fraud Detection	13/630,989
Clearing, Inc.		

(n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)		
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Digital Incentives Issuance, Redemption, and Reimbursement	12/783,666
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Message Broker for Redemption of Digital Incentives	12/783,762
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Real-Time Transaction Data Processing and Reporting Platform	13/857,865
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	System, Method and Computer Program Product for Validating Redeemed Electronic Promotional Offers	13/034,334
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	System, Method and Computer Program Product for Processing Electronic Promotional Offers	13/034,382
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	System, Method and Computer Program Products for Pushing Product Promotion Information to Consumers Based on Location	13/834,377
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Systems, Methods and Computer Program Products for Providing Digital Coupons to Users	14/188,270
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Systems, Methods and Articles of Manufacture for Use of Promotions Servers in the Acquisition of Identification Data and/or Payment Data	14/188,166
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Systems, Methods and Articles of Manufacture for Use of Promotions Servers in the Acquisition of Identification Data and/or Payment Data	14/287,667
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Methods, Systems, and Computer Program Products for Using Shopper Credentials to Initiate Payment for a Purchase by Matching the Credentials with an Open Approval from a Financial Institution	14/281,992
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc.	Methods, Systems, and Computer Program Products to Enable Virtual Card Present Status and for Generating a Risk Score for a Shopper Based on Purchase History	14/282,016

(n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)		
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Methods, Systems, and Computer Program Products for Associating a Shopper Loyalty Program with a Mobile Payments Account	14/282,036
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Methods, Systems, and Computer Program Products for Determining Financial Risk Based on Purchase Content	14/282,064
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Digital Promotions System Including User-Craving Profile and Upcoming Event Based Digital Promotion and Related Methods	15/291,479
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	System Including Digital Promotion Based Upon Product Quantity Promotion Threshold and Related Methods	15/240,553
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Digital Promotions System for Displaying a Digital Promotion Based Upon Pattern of Movement Connecting Graphical Representations and Related Methods	15/342,442
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	Digital Promotion System Communicating a Digital Promotion Based Upon a Desired Promotion Request and Related Methods	15/347,186
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	System Including Communication Interface Based Sending of Digital Promotions and Related Methods	15/159,390
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	System for Generating a Promotional Offer Based Upon Threshold Number of Items and Related Methods	15/161,795
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	System, Methods and Computer Program Products for Determining Compliance with Contracted Pharmacy Reimbursement Rates	13/908,753
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)	System, Method and Computer Program Product for Redeeming an Electronic Promotional Offer Requiring Multiple Purchases	13/597,714
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc.	Increase Value of Consumer Coupons	13/828,478

(n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.)		
Carolina Logistics Services, LLC (n/k/a Inmar Supply Chain Solutions, LLC)	System and Method for Storing and Displaying Returned Goods Information	12/533,589
Carolina Logistics Services, LLC (n/k/a Inmar Supply Chain Solutions, LLC)	Computer Implemented System and Method and Computer Program Product for Processing Hazardous Waste Product Information	13/829,055
Carolina Logistics Services, LLC (n/k/a Inmar Supply Chain Solutions, LLC)	System, Method and Computer Readable Medium for Threshold Billing for Returned Goods	13/800,345
Carolina Manufacturer's Services, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Brand Solutions, Inc.)	Methods, Systems, and Computer Program Products for Validating Rebate Requests	14/186,624
Carolina Promotions Services, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar, Inc.)	System, Method And Computer Program Product For Generating Chronologically Ordered Globally Unique Identifiers	13/754,115
Carolina Promotions Services, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar, Inc.)	Early Indication of Offer Redemption Rate	14/187,675
Collective Bias, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Brand Solutions, Inc.)	System and Method for Online Collection and Distribution of Retail and Shopping Related Information	13/653,846
Collective Bias, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Brand Solutions, Inc.)	System And Method For Online Submission, Collection, And Distribution Of Product And Shopping Related Information	13/603,517
Inmar Analytics, Inc.	Methods And Systems For Customer Performance Scoring	12/567,973
Inmar Analytics, Inc.	Methods, Systems, and Computer Program Products for Generating Promotions Based on Customer Shopping History and Communicating the Promotions Via a Financial Institution	14/220,747
Inmar Analytics, Inc.	Systems, Methods and Computer Program Products for Pushing Product Promotion Information to Consumers Based on Location	14/175,455
Inmar Analytics, Inc.	Systems, Methods and Computer Program Products for Determining Product Promotion Redemption Coefficients and Efficiencies	14/186,500

Inmar Analytics, Inc.	System for Providing a Promotion at a Point-of-Sale Terminal Based Upon an Inaudible Promotion Signal and Related Methods	14/603,970
Inmar Analytics, Inc.	System for Providing a Promotion at a Point-of-Sale Terminal Based Upon an Audible Advertisement and Related Methods	14/604,025
Carolina Coupon Clearing, Inc. (n/k/a Inmar Clearing, Inc.) (successor in interest to Inmar Digital Promotions Network, Inc.)	Electronic System for Sending Consolation Promotional Offer Based Upon Unavailable Selected Promotional Offer and Related Methods	14/887,711

## **REEL/FRAME: 048582/0516**

## PATENT ISSUANCES

Owner	Patent Title	Patent Number
YT Acquisition Corporation (n/k/a Inmar – Youtech, LLC)	HIGH-PRECISION CUSTOMER-BASED TARGETING BY INDIVIDUAL USAGE STATISTICS	8412566
You Technology, LLC (n/k/a Inmar – Youtech, LLC)	METHOD, SYSTEM, AND COMPUTER READABLE MEDIUM FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION BETWEEN A CUSTOMER, A MERCHANT AND AN ASSOCIATE	7801766
You Technology, LLC (n/k/a Inmar – Youtech, LLC)	METHOD, SYSTEM AND COMPUTER READABLE MEDIUM FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION BETWEEN A CUSTOMER, A MERCHANT AND AN ASSOCIATE	8332277
You Technology, LLC (n/k/a Inmar – Youtech, LLC)	METHOD, SYSTEM AND COMPUTER READABLE MEDIUM FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION BETWEEN A CUSTOMER, A MERCHANT AND AN ASSOCIATE	8321291
Inmar Analytics, Inc.	REVENUE OPTIMIZATION FOR CUSTOMERS OR CUSTOMER SUBSETS	8364510
Inmar Analytics, Inc.	IDENTIFYING CONSUMING ENTITY BEHAVIOR ACROSS DOMAINS	8996548

## PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Owner</u>	Patent Application Title	Application Number
YT Acquisition Corporation (n/k/a Inmar – Youtech, LLC)	HIGH-PRECISION CUSTOMER-BASED TARGETING BY INDIVIDUAL USAGE STATISTICS	13/797,517
YT Acquisition Corporation (n/k/a Inmar – Youtech, LLC)	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR DISTRIBUTING INFORMATION VIA MOBILE DEVICES AND ENABLING ITS USE AT A POINT OF TRANSACTION	14/795,577
You Technology, LLC (n/k/a Inmar – Youtech, LLC)	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING A PROOF OF PURCHASE REWARD PROGRAM	13/233,801
Inmar Analytics, Inc.	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR CUSTOMER PERFORMANCE SCORING	12/567,973

# REEL/FRAME: 058710/0784

#### PATENT ISSUANCES

Owner	Patent Title	Patent Number
AKI Technologies, Inc.	USING CLOUD COMPUTING FOR GENERATING PERSONALIZED DYNAMIC AND BROADCAST QUALITY VIDEOS	9369402
AKI Technologies, Inc.	USING CLUSTER COMPUTING FOR GENERATING PERSONALIZED DYNAMIC VIDEOS	9247182
AKI Technologies, Inc.	USING CLOUD COMPUTING FOR GENERATING PERSONALIZED DYNAMIC AND BROADCAST QUALITY VIDEOS	8832226

## PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

REEL/FRAME: 058917/0746

# PATENT ISSUANCES

Owner	Patent Title	Patent Number
Qualanex, LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGEMENT OF RETURN ITEMS	10733578
Qualanex, LLC	INTERACTIVE KIOSK FOR COUNTING, LABELING, AND SHIPPING OF RECALLED MEDICATION CAPSULES	9539179
Qualanex, LLC	MEDICATION PROCESSING KIOSK	10489555

## **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

<u>Owner</u>	Patent Application Title	Application Number
Qualanex, LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGEMENT OF RETURN ITEMS	16/927,875

#97000264v4

RECORDED: 06/28/2023